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December 18, 2023 

Ms. Melissa Post le 
2200 Highway 98, Suite 4, Box 382 
Daphne, Alabama 36526 

Dear Ms. Postle: 

Re: December 13, 2023 Commercial FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your December 13, 2023 Commercial Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The 
Village of Bensenville received your request on December 13, 2023. You requested copies of the items indicated 
below: 

"Please see request email for details." 

Your FOIA is hereby granted in full with the enclosed documents. No redactions have been made. 



IB VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 

BENSENVILLE REQUEST FORM 
, I ·- - • - • • -

TO: COREY WILLIAMSEN FROM: Name Melissa Postle 

Freedom of Information Officer 

Village qf Bensenville 

Address 2200 Hwy 98 Suite 4 Box 382 
Daphne, AL 36526 

I 2 S. Center Street Phone 877-264-8462 

Bensenville, IL 60 I 06 E-Mail melissa@foiaprofessionalservice 

TITLES OR DESCRIPTION OF RECORDS REQUESTED (Please Include Date of Birth and Case Number for 
Police Records): 
Please see request email for details. 

0 THIS REQUEST IS FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (You must state whether your request is for a 
commercial purpose. A request is for a "commercial purpose" if all or any part of the information will be 
used in any form for sale, resale, or solicitation or advertisement for sales or services. Failure to disclose 
whether a request is for a commercial purpose is a prosecutable violation of FOIA.) 

Would like your request delivered via: I✓ I E-Mail D U.S. Mail D Pick-Up* 
*Pick-Up is available by appointment at Village Hall Monday thru Friday; between 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 

I understand that any payment need be received before any documents are copied and/or mailed. 

12/13/2023 _/~~ fo?-#1 
Date Signature 

All FOIA responses arc posted on the Village's website. Name and address of the requestor will be made public. 

The first fifty (50) pages of the request are free. The fee charge is fifteen ( 15) cents after the first fifty (50) pages. 

Unless otherwise noti lied. your request for public records will be compiled within five (5) \vorking days. 

Unless otherwise noti lied. any request for commercial purposes will be compiled within twenty-one (21) days working days. 

-------------------------------------------------------------COREY W ILLIAMSEN, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION OFFICER 

12.Jnh-1 
Date Request 
Received 

Telephone: (630) 350-3404 Facsimile: (630) 350-3438 E-mail Address: FOlArcqucst@bensenville.il.us 

Date Response 
Due 

"'**For Freedom of Information Officer Use Onlv*** 

z/;>/z,3 Jlu-· 
Date Extended Total Charges 
Response Due 

Date Documents 
Copied or Inspected 

Received by Employee: ____________ _ 



From: Melissa Postle < melissa@foiaprofessionalservices.com > 
Wednesday, December 13, 2023 4:05 PM Sent: 

To: FOIA Request 
Subject: FOIA Request [INT_#28872] 

Bensenville FOIA Request Form.pdf Attachments: 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. 

Dear 
Village of Bensenville, 

Under 
the Illinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140, I am requesting information regarding Village of 

Bensenville's contracts with each company currently providing the following software services: 

1. Enterprise Resource 

Planning (ERP) system 

- An ERP system 

is a so~ware solution that helps local governments integrate and manage day- to-day business 
processes and acti vities. 

Here are several functions where an ERP system can be utilized: 
(a) Financial Management 
(b) Human Resources 
(c) Utility Billing 
(d) Assessing & Property 
Tax 

2. Third-Party Community 
Development Provider 
who provides the software/cloud services for Online 
Permit Applications, requests for inspections, planning and zoning, code enforcement, and Business 

Licensing. 
3. Payment Processing 
System. This 
contract's provider manages payments on behalf of the municipality, including services such as Utility 
Billing and Tax payments. They handle Customers' Payment Transactions through electronic data 
transmission. 

I 
am requesting copies of the following information from the contracts referenced above: 

1. A copy of the 
Original contract and a copy of the current contract (including any amendments) between the Village 

of Bensenville and the vendor who provides the 
Enterprise 
Resource Planning (ERP) system. 

2. A copy of the 
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Original contract and a copy of the current contract (including any amendments) between the Village 
of Bensenville and the vendor who provides 
Community 
Development 

Resources 
(online permitting, inspections, planning and zoning, code enforcement, and licensing). 

3. A copy of the 

original contract (including any amendments) with the company who provides Payment Processing 

Services. 

I 
ask that the information be provided electronically by email if possible. If there are any fees for searching 

or copying these records, please inform me before filling my request. Should you deny my request, or any 
part of the request, please state in writing 
the basis for the denial. 

I 
look forward to hearing from you in writing within five (5) working days, as required by the Illinois 

Freedom of Information Act, either by providing all the requested records or stating when the documents 
will be made available. 

Please 
confirm receipt of this request. 

Kind regards, 

Melissa Postle 
FOIA Professional Services 
melissa@foiaRrofessionalservices.com 
877-264-8462 

Mailing Address: 
FOIA Professional Services 
Attn: Melissa Postle 
2200 US Hwy 98, Suite 4 - # 382 
Daphne, AL 36526 
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RESOLUTION NO. R- 6o- 2008 

AUTHORIZING COMPUTER SYSTEM LEASE AGREEMENT 
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

WHEREAS 65 ILCS 5/11-76-6 authorizes the corporate authorities of a 
municipality to enter into a lease for a period of not to exceed 5 years for such equipment 
as may be required for corporate purposes when authorized by the affirmative vote of 
two-thirds of the corporate authorities. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Bensenville, Cow1ties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, as fo llows: 

That the proposed System Agreement with Tyler Technologies, Inc. for the lease 
of computer products and services as specified therein, for a period of not to exceed 5 1 

years, and which Agreement is attached hereto and made a paii hereof, is hereby 
approved. The Village Manager is authorized and directed to execute said Agreement 
and such other purchase orders and documents necessary to consummate same. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Boai·d of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois, this 15 day of April , 2008 . 

APPROVE 

Village Presi 

ATTE2 : 

_ / Jh (/4/fu. 
Nicole V inci 
Deputy Village Clerk 

AYES : ADAMOWSKI, JOHNSON, NANDZIARA, TRALEWSKI , WILLIANS 
---- ----------------------

NAYS: 
NONE 

---------------------------

ABSENT: NONE -----------=-"-==-------------------

BVl.10 



RESOLUTION NO. R-162-2009 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT 
TO AN AGREEMENT WITH TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

FOR PROVISION OF SOli'TWARE AND MAINTENANCE 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE (hereinafter the "VILLAGE") is a 

municipal corporation established and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois pursuant to 

the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 JLCS 5/1-1-1 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE is empowered to make all contracts and t~ undertake other 

acts as necessary in the exercise of its statutory powers; and 

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2008, the VILLAGE entered an agreement with Tyler 

Technologies, Inc. for software and maintenance fees related to its MUNIS software; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the agreement to eliminate the payment of 

a portion of the fees due under the agreement; and 
) 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE will benefit from the amendment; and 

WHEREAS, for this purpose, the VILLAGE has determined that it is reasonable, 

necessary, and desirable to enter into the Amendment to the Agreement with Tyler Technologies, 

Inc, which Amendment is attached hereto and incorporated by reference ·as Exhibit "A." . , 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of 

the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION ONE: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a 

part hereof. 

SECTION TWO: The Village President is hereby authorized and directed to execute 

on behalf of the Village of Bensenville, and the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to attest 

thereto, the Amendment attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "A." 

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and 



approval as provided by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, Illinois this ...l.L day of November, 2009. 

Ayes: 

ge Clerk 

Adamowski, Bartlett, Jobusao, O'Conn~ll, Peeonio, Wesseler 

None 
Nays: ____________________ _ 

Absent: None ----------------------
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AlvfENDrvfENT 

.. 1,1. .1 (" d , 1. 11th 1 1. November ')()(9 1 11 ·r 1 11s nmenc mcnt /\men mcnt") 1s mr1do r 11s --·--- u1y o · ______ ~ l_ 1y an( .1ctwecn y er 
Tech11ologie~, lnc . with ol1ices at 37(1 U.S. Route 1, Falmolllh, Maine 04105 ("Tyler") nnd the Villagt.: of' Bensenville, 
wilh of'fices at 12 S. Center Street, Be1rnenville, IL 60 I 06 ("Client"). 

WI·IEREAS, Tyler and the Client nrc pRrlies 10 rm ngreerncnt dnttxl Mny 6, 2008 ("Agrccmcnf.); nnd 

WlJERE,\S, the Raid agreement rcqL1ires pnymcnl thHn Clien1 for software 1111d maintcmmce le.es; nnd 

WTIERE/\S, Tyler and Client dcsir.:: lo amend the Agreement t:o eliminate p11yment ofa portion oflhe J'ccs dne under 
the terms of the sa-id 11grcemc111; and • 

WHERE/\S, Tyler invoiced Client on September 16, 2009, invoice #155161, in the nmmmt of $3(i,28 l .25 fol' ASP 
fees .for the period November 1, 2009 1hrough January 31, 20 IO; 

NOW THEREFORE, in cousiderntion oi'thc mutual promises hc:rcinalier contained, Tykr and the Client agree as 
follows: 

I, Tyler will credit ASP foes to Client against the outstnnding invoice #155161 in the nrnourn of $14,875 .no. Thu 
halmice due of $41,406.25 shall be due according to the payment 1crms of the snid invoice: 

2. Tyler will invoice Client on or about December 15, 2009 for qunrlerly ASP feos for the period February 1, 
2010 through April 30, 2010. Tyler will reclticl'l the gu(lrterly ASP fees due on that invoice by $14 ,~75,00. r'\ny 
rcmninillg balance shall he payable by flm terms oft-hc,t said invoice; 

3. Thcrenfler Tyler will bill Clieol for regular ASP fees according to the terms of the AgreemcnJ which shnll be 
due and paynble in full; 

4. This Amendment shn.11 he governed by and construed in accordance with the lcnns und conditions of the 
Agreement, 

5. All other terms ancl conditions oft he Agreemenl shull rcrnaln in full force nnd effect. 

JN WITNESS \VT·!EIU.:OF, the parlies herc:to have executed this Amcnclmcnl .is of the dates get rorlh below. 

Tyler Technologies, Jnc. Vill11gc ol'Bensenville 

By: ________________ _ By: ____ _________ _ 

Numc: _______ ______ _ _ Name: _____________ _ 

Title: ... --- ·-··-·-------- --- Tille: _ _ _ 

Dnlu: _ _______ _ 



! 
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RESOLUTION NO. R-24-2010 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT 
TO AN AGREEMENT WITH TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

FOR PROVISION OF SOFTWARE AND MAINTENANCE 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE (hereinafter the "VILLAGE") is a 

municipal corporation established and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois pursuant to the 

Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE is empowered to make all contracts and to undertake other acts 

as necessary in the exercise of its statutory powers; and 

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2008, the VILLAGE entered an agreement with Tyler 

Technologies, Inc. for software and maintenance fees related to its MUNIS software; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the agreement to eliminate ce1tain modules 

and related fees provided for under the agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE will benefit from the amendment; and 

WHEREAS, for this purpose, the VILLAGE has determined that it is reasonable, 

necessary, and desirable to enter into the Amendment to the Agreement with Tyler Technologies, 

Inc, which Amendment is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit "A". 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION ONE: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part 

hereof. 



SECTION TWO: The Village President is hereby authorized and directed to execute on 

behalf of the Village of Bensenville, and the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to attest thereto, the 

Amendment attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "A". 

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and 

approved as provided by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, Illinois this 27th day of April , 2010. 

, illage President 

ATTEST: 

~ 

Ayes: Johnson, O'Connell, Peconio, Wesseler 

None Nays: ________________________ _ 

Absent: Adamowski, BRrtlett 
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AMENDMENT 002 

This amendment ("Amendment") is made this 27th day of April 2010 by and between Tyler 
Technologies, Inc. with offices at 370 U.S. Route 1, Falmouth, Maine 04105 ("Tyler") and the Village of Bensenville, 
with offices at 12 S. Center Street, Bensenville, IL 60106 ("Client"). 

WHEREAS, Tyler and the Client are parties to an agreement dated May 6, 2008 ("Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, Tyler and Client desire to amend the Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter contained, Tyler and the Client agree as 
follows: 

1. The following services, with a Prorated Value of $65,790.00 for the remainder of the Te1m, are hereby 
removed from the Agreement, Exhibit lB, effective April 30, 2010: 

RB-ET-AS-B 
RB-PT-AS-B 
RB-TC-ASP-C 
FA-TM-AS-C 

ET Handheld Devise - ASP -B 
Parking Tickets -ASP - B 
Tyler Cashering-ASP - C 
Treasury Management - ASP - C 

$6,800.00 
$45,900.00 
$38,250.00 
$18,700.00 

(Prorated Value $4,080.00) 
(Prorated Value $27,540.00) 
(Prorated Value $22,950.00) 
(Prorated Value $11,220.00) 

2. The following unused services, totaling 10 days, are hereby removed from the Agreement, Exhibit lB: 

FA-TM-CS-C 
RB-PT-CS-B 
FA-TM-TR-C 
RB-ET-TR-B 
RB-PT-TR-B 
RB-TC-TR-C 

Treasury Management - Consulting - C 
Parking Tickets - Consulting - B 
Treasu1y Management - Training- C 
ET Handheld Devise - Training - B 
Parking Tickets - Training -B 
Tyler Cashiering - Training - C 

2 days 
1 day 
1 day 
1 day 
2 days 
3 days 

3. Addendum A, Paragraph 2.2.2 notwithstanding, commencing on May 1, 2010 and every tlu·ee months 
thereafter tlu·ough the end of the Term, Client shall remit to Tyler ASP fees of $30,798.75. 

4. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement. 

5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth below. 

Tyler Teclmologies, Inc. 
ERP and School Division 

By: .L,,r--4,3/ 7J? .. ~ 

Name: cfra.c-ev c"'-1 6e.;-~/ 
7 

Date: __ /½_~,A..-; ... ,_ .J_,____..2..~o~L~L~J _____ _ 

Village of Bensenville 

By:.___,__1®19_ , a _ ---irt-___ ~~ --

Name: __ M_1_· c_h_a_P._.l_J_._c_a_s_s_a_d_y ___ _ 

Title:. __ V_i_l_l_a_g_e_M_a_n_a_g_e_r _____ _ 

Date: __ A_p_r_1_· 1_2_7_,_2_0_1_0 _____ _ 



May 3, 2010 

Mr. Corey Williamsen 
Village of Bensenville 
12 S. Center Street 
Bensenville IL 60106 

Dear Corey, 

370 US Route One 
Falmouth, Maine 04105 

P: 800.772 .2260 
F: 207.781.2459 

www.lyle,tech .corn 

Enclosed, please find an original of Amendment 002 between Tyler Technologies Inc. and 
Village of Bensenville. 

Thank you for selecting Tyler Technologies Inc. to meet your software needs. We look forward 
to a long and mutually beneficial business relationship. Please do not hesitate to contact me at 1-
800-772-2260, extension 4525, if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, , 

~d/c2f? 
Wade Riley 
Contracts Specialist 

Enclosures 



RESOLL'TIO~ ~O. R-67-2011 

A RESOLlTIO~ AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTI01'° OF AN 
AGREEME:NT \\1TH TYLER TECHNOLOGIES FOR .MCNIS I~YENTOR\' 

A .. 1\'D '''ORK ORDERS, FLEET & FACILITIES JVLANAGEMENT 

\\'HEREAS. the VILLAGE Of BE~SE'!'-..VILLE (hereinafter ··\'TLLAGE .. ) is a 

municipal corporation established and existing under the Jaws of the State of Illinois 

pursuant lO the Illinois M1micipal Code. 65 ILCS 511-1-1 er seq.: and 

\VHEREAS. the VILLAGE is empmvered to make all agreements and contracts 

and to undertake other acts as necessary in the exercise of its statutory powers: and 

\NHEREAS. it is sometimes necessary. in furtherance of its statutory functions, 

for the VILLAGE to contract for various services required by the VILLAGE: and 

Vv1-IEREAS, the VILLAGE belieYes it beneficial to have computerized services 

for traclcing velncle maintenance and/or notifications relating to preventive maintenance 

to improve f]eet cost accouming for each VILLAGE Department; and 

'iVHEREAS, Tyler Technologies can provide a 1'.fUNIS-based service for inventory 

control, work order, and fleet and facilities managemenr appropriate for th.is purpose: and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE has therefore determined that it is reasonable, 

necessary, and desirable to approve the Sales Quotation from Tyler Technologies 

("Quotation") for such service, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated 

herein by reference. 

NOW. THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trnstees 

of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follov,1s: 

SECTION ONE: The recitals set fortb above are incorporated herein and 

mat.le a part hereof. 

SECTION TWO: The Village President is bereb) autbo1ized and directed to 



execute on behalf of 1he \'illage of Bensern·il!e. and the Yillage Clerk is hereby 

amb01ized to anest thereto. the Quorntion arrached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference as Exhibit ··A:· 

SECTION THREE: A.11 resolutions and enactments inconsistem with this 

Resolution are hereby repealed to lhe extem of such inconsistency. 

SECTION FOUR: This Resolution shall take effect immediate]\ upon its 

passage and approval as proYided by law. 

PASSED A ID APPROVED by the Presidem and Boa.rd of Trustees of the 

Village of BensenYille. Illinois, this 14th day of .Tune, 2011. 

APPROVED: 

ATTEST: 

Qi! 
Corey \J.,T" iamsen, Deputy Village Clerk 

Ayes: Jarecki , O'Connell , Peconi o , Ridder, We s s e l er 

Nays: None 

Absent: Bartle tt 



Sales Quotation for; 
Mr. Mike Consiglio 
Village of Bensenville 
l 2 S. Ceulcr Slrecl 
1Jc11senvdlc, IL 60 I 06 

ASP 

lnvcnlory 

Wurk Orders, Fleet & Facilities Managcmcnl 

Quoted By: 

Date: 

l\lb;i11 Miclim,d 

05/20/2011 
Quote ltxpiratiou: 00/00/11/;i 

Quot£ Name: /\SI' - Wo1k Orders Quote 

Quok Number: 16140 

Phone: (<iJ0) 766-8200 

liax: 

l~mail: 111co11siglio@bc11se11v1llc.il.us 

$7.500 

$8.70,0 

J.7.50() 

$H.700 

J @SO 

8 (~! $0 

I {t7i $0 

3 (~).$0 

----------------------- - --------------

Sumn1ary 
Totol ASP 

Summary Total 

Comments 

Customer Approval: 

Print Nome: 

All pri11111ry value.< quolccl in US Dollnrs 

• . .: 11 _ 

TOTAL: 

One Time Fees; 

$16,200 

Recun-ing Fees 

'.nG,200 

~;16,200 

$16,ZOO II 4 

Dote: 

P.O. ti: 

------- - -

Pngc I or f 



un i , 
J F j • 11 IC 

Iv' JNIS8 Work Orders, i:-1ee:t & Fae,! ties 1s an emer;:,nse-w1de sys:ern designed m adoress :he 

'leeds oi 2 variety of di-'ieren1 service organizations: 

r Public Works Departments: road rr,a1,,,enance, ::apn:cl ::>roiec.:s, r-,ov,1ng, pavng, snow 

p!Jwing, etc 

School District & Facilities Maintenance: n:!spo'ldmg rn ::>roblerr repons ,r bu1lo1ngs, 

gene1·al ly via I men.al depar:rnental requests 

• Garage/Fleet: maintenance c,f aurns, 1rucks, buse5, and neavy e~u1prnerr,-prirnanly 

b2sed on prevem1ve main,e,,ance 

• Uti lity Districts: rr,a1mei,ance to e>:1s:1r,g water1s:wer/powe1 lines, construction "o exoa10 

those lines, ano construrnon essociated with individual ~,ories and bJsine:::ses 

1111 1S: mai'ltenance to ex1s:ing tecL1nology 2ssets 01 MIS eou ipmc!ni pri:-na ily b~sed on 

repair service requests or preventative naintenance 

Wh ile :his system can be deployed in stand-alone mode, Ii is uniqu2 in its depth of 

integration with the l\11 UNIS Financial , Human Resource and Revenue su ites. As a resul,, 

there is no double entry of labor time, invemory usage, Journal emries, or bill ings. 

J::L i~:,j ·1;:. Billir,e 
Cost Categories: 

,, Labor: individuals or crews at rne1r 
actual pay rates or a srnnoard rate 

" Equ1pmem used rn c□i7iplete z work 
order 

" S10ck inventory/maierials from 1\1. UI\J IS 
Inventory 

» Purchase ot non-stoc , ma12rials irom 
a vendor 

,, Purchese oi outsourced ser111ces fron 
a vendor 

" Overhead (one or more) 

?re-Encumbering: 

i:- Service Requests are converted to 
Work Orders so pro;:ier budge,ing takes 
place when work is reouesied rathe1 

than when work is completed 

• Accour.ting Options: 

" Chargeback Journa l enmes to 

requesting de;:iarrments 

, 1h1ro party billing 

,, Construc:ion 1r, µ,ogress e,-,tnes 

,, Asset capitaliZ3tion when ;:>roJect is 
cornpletE 

, l\i1u ltiple posti7gs per work order 

1: £S~ . ••1::i1 ~e nc ,C.:; 

Links the Equ1pmem/Fac11iT)' file to the 

accounting fixed 2ssei 'ile 

Features s1tE-defined p·evemive 

mainienance schedules oy equ1pn1ent 

cless 

D1splcys rr,a:menance: n1st01J' oi all worK 

order~ ior a give, asset 

Displays usage/revenue hisrnry ior all 

worK orders 1: w111cl1 an 2:::set was cos1ed 

or b1lleo 

r 

l 'l I .fl, ... 

www,tylertech,com 

rnfo@:lylertech.corn 

1 
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IE t I L I • 

rea:u·es -,ult1ple poi:its o: ,~,egra~1v, ,~•:r- seve·a o:,e, 

appl 1catiors w1rh ir the hi U l'I! IS su1.:e o; Firianc1al Jllianagerr,em 

sorrware. 

Cr,argebach fu1c:iD~, ca, crea:e ;:ie,·1:i::i1c r:urr,a. ;:-::·,es :c 

hi U ''I! IS Ge:ie•a I Leoge, 

• Deposits w,rr ·ei:Jr,c, "Jnc:,or- tha, create f✓.JI '!S A::::ou,,,s 

Payable invoices 

lnvenwry usage creates IIH!l'>JIS In •entofJ' nansacno1s 

• r1xed .l\sset5 u;:ioa1es ior ,e111 construcnvr, or work-in­

progress 

• hl1UI\JIS Purcr,ase Orders and Accoums Payable 1nvo1ces car 
be chargec a:ic o:isred rn a w0rf, order 

E.mc-loyee and ratE data are pulled directly h,r, 1111u1~1s 
P2yroll ano Hu.nar rtes::iurce ,ables 

Employee Se1i Serv,ce gives emaloyees access 1c Time E.ntry 
screen :o charge nrne re work ::iroers 

ProJect Accounting -naS1e1 file Is linked 10 work orjers, w11~ 

access t::: all work orders c:ioed rn the proJec~ 

Perm11s & Cude Enforcenem car crea:c a work oroer 10 
track tinie and ncnerials oi a pla'1ner or rispector 

UTtli,y Billing sen11ce 01ders l1nk io1 account related 
cons:ruc11ori 

c::iae~. orov,: r1g ::'"H: :;2s1s fo, ::ct:vrry-bcse:: :-s:l'jf:1,..!g a--1,: 

bu:Jge: ::g 

Fi-sfc .. e-,c.= :J'":1Jecrs ... a w.YY. :>rJBr Fa, c,:c.'7,:iie. a ,arg:: 
Jr rec:Jrr:n§ ac,1vr:y can bE es,abi:s,ed es a Y:>Ject Wli:r 
-:-a/~1ple worL: or,jers ;:>roce::sed aga1ns: 11 

, Oiers a JSE:r-fr1enoly ass1gnrr,ert:1scnedu ng fu'1c1or, ;:ha·, 
es.s:g,s cc:es.. Wjrke·s. a,o eJ:Jtpr•sm :>J wyk o_rae, 

, !✓, arches e;nployE:e trades 10 Jobs 

, Has. fiee,-rela1ea warranry func;:1onal1ry 

• Warrarry Expmmor, Reporr - generc:e:; repo,s c,' expired 
asset warranties. or 1h0se 1ear e>:p1rat10-,, allows us21 

,c oe-''ine various esset and warrcmy cr·,em; -'01 •·ep:,n 
gene'ailor 

l'Tl;:>:>r'. -rom fJel 01s;,ens11g sys,ems l:Ke G2sooy a10 
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RESOLUTION NO R-30-2103 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO 
APPLICATION SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT WITH 

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

That the Village President is authorized to execute the attached Amendment to Application 

Service Provider Agreement with Tyler Technologies, Inc., for a three year term beginning on May 1, 

2013 and expiring on April 30, 2016 for application services to be provided to the Village of Bensenville 

as more fully specified the Sales Quotation attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as 

Exhibit "A". 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, 

Illinois this 2nd day of April, 2013. 

ATTEST: 

co 

Ayes: BARTLETT. JARECKI. O'CONNELL, PECONIO. RIDDER~ WESSELER 

Nays: _N_O_N_E _____________________________ _ 

Absent: NONE ---------------------------------



AMENDMENT TO APPLICATION SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT 

This amendment t'Amendmenl") is made the 2nd day of April, 2013 between Tyler Technologies, Inc., 
with offices at I Cole Haan Drive, Yannouth, Maine 04096 ("Tyler") and the Village ofBensenvme, with 
offices at 12 S. Street, Benseaville, Illinois 60106 ("Client''). 

WHEREAS, Tyler and 1he Client are parties an Application Service Provider Agreement dated May 5, 
2008 ("Agreement''); and 

WHEREAS, the tenn of the Agreement expires April 30, 2013; 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, Tyler and the Client agree as 
follows. 

1. The term of the Agreement is hereby renewed fur a three (3) year term commencing on May I, 2013 
and expiring on April 30, 2016 (''Term"). 

2. Beginning on May I, 2013 and on 1he first day of every three (3) months thereafter through the 
end of1he Term, Client will remit to Tyler quruterly Application Service Provider ("ASP") fees in 
the amount of $30,178.50 fora three (3) year total of $362,142.00, as detailed in the attached Sales 
Quotation. 

3. The ASP fees are based on thlrty two (32) concurrent users. Should the number of concurrent 
users be exceeded, Tyler reserves the right to re-negotiate the ASP fees based upon any resulting 
changes in the pricing categories. 

4. Three (3) Implementation days shall be added to this Agreement without cost to the Client. These 
Implementation days do not include travel expenses. Travel expenses shall be billed as 1hey are 
provided and/or incurred pursuant to the Business Travel Policy (Exhibit 3, Agreement). 

5. The Tyler Inventory software is hereby removed from this Agreement. 

6. Client acknowledges and agrees that should it wish to license or otherwise use the Tyler Inventory 
software, then Client shall remit to Tyler then-current fees required for such relicensing. 

7. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the Agreement. 

8. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, persons having been duly authorized and empowered to enter into this 
Amendment hereunto executed this Amendment effective as of the date last set forth below. 

Tyler Technologies, Inc. 
ERP and School Division 

By: ~ 'n,.~ 

Name: Sfat . .,,,y H1, Geca,d 

Title: /Js5,:-sftlt1 f S,..,,u·.o h,,r\t 
~ , 

Date: /9tri I 4., '10 I 3 

Village ofB:~:__)vill:_., /J 
I'/--~~ 

By: ___ -.,£---------

./ 
Name: Frank Soto 

Title: Village President 

Date: April 2, 20)3 
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Sales Quotation For 

Village of Bensenville 

12 S. Center Street 

Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

Phone (630) 594-I076 

Saas 
-

Quoted By: 

Date: 

Quote Expiration: 

Quote Name: 

Quote Number: 

Quote Description: 

CJ Vose 

3,']4,'2013 

7/30/2013 

Bensenville - ERP - ASP Renewal 

2013-2664 

ASP Renewal 

lilescnp!1on Annl.ial Feii< l\lirillal l"'ee Anoual'l"ee J\1$1 #Years 1-:,:;iat ~ Fee lmpl-I:lays 
Dlseooot 

financial: 

Accounting/Gl/BG/AP $22,355.00 $1,118.00 $21,237.00 3.0 $63,711.00 0 

Fixed Assets< $6.,630:00 $332.00 $6,299,00 30 $18,897.00 0 

Project & Grant Accounting $4,675.00 $234.00 $4,441.00 3.0 $13,323.00 0 

Purchase Or-ders • $6;;!05;00 $310.00 $5;895:00 30 $17,685.00 0 

Requisitions $4,335.00 $217.00 $4,118.00 3.0 $12,354.00 0 

\Nori< Oro~ts/Fleef& Facilitles.fvlanage,ment . $8,700,CJO. $435.00 $8,2651\0 30 $24795.00 0 

Revenue: 

Accounts Receivable $5,355.00 $268.00 $5,087.00 3.0 $15,261.00 0 

Busini:<.si li.fce6se •• $6,97000 $34&.00 $6;62200 30 $1.9;66600 0 

Central Property File $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 3.0 $0.00 0 

GeneralBilhng • $3,145 .. 00 $157..00 $2,98800 30 $8,964 00 0 

Permits & Code Enforcement $13,685.00 $684.00 $13,001.00 3.0 $39,003.00 0 

Us Interface $2.380;00 $119,00 $2,261 00 3.0 $6,783,00 0 
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Utility Billing CIS $12,410.00 $621.00 $11,790.00 3.0 $35,370.00 0 

Vehicle Stickers $5,950 00 $298 00 $5,65300 30 $16,95900 Cl 

Other: 

Tyler Incident Management $5,600.00 $280.00 $5,320.00 3,0 $15,960.00 0 

Productivity: 

Business Objects Bundled $5,525.00 $276.00 $5,249.00 3,0 $15,747.00 0 

Crfi:&n SelfService $3;50000 $175 00 $3,325 .. 00 30 $9,975 O!l (J 

Munis Office $3,400.00 $170.00 $3,230.00 3.0 $9,690.00 0 

RoleTallored Dashboard $4,400,()Q $4,400,00 $0.00 3.0 $000 0 

Tyler Forms Processing $4,500.00 $225.00 $4,275.00 3.0 $12,825.00 0 

Tyler GoDocs $1,75();00 $88,00 $1,663.0-0 30 $4,913900 0 

TOTAL: $137,470.00 $16,756.00 $120,714.00 $362,157.00 0 

Other Services 
-

illii!$1lllll0ll Quanfflll !Jllit ~lie;;, Unit Dl$COtmt ~eni:lelt f"n ' 

MISC Implementation 

Summary 
Total Saas 

Total Tyler Software 

Total Tyler Services 

Total 3rd Party Hardware, Software and Services 

Summary Total 

Contract Total 

2013-2664-ASP Renewal 

TOTAL: 

One Time Fees 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$362,142.00 

3 

Recurring Fees 
$120,714.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$120,714.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 
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Unless otherwise indicated in the contract or Amendment thereto, pricing for optional items will be held for 
six (6) months from the Quote date or the Effective Date of the Contract, whichever is later. 

customer Approval: Date: 

Print Name: P.O.#: 

All primary values quoted in US Dollars 
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Comments 

Tyler recommends the use of a 128-bit SSL Security Certificate for any Internet Web Applications, such as the MUNIS Web Client and the MUNIS Self Service applications if 
hosted by the Client. This certificate is required to encrypt the highly sensitive payroll and financial information as it travels across the public internet. There are various vendors 
who sell SSL Certificates, with all ranges of prices. 

Tyler's quote contains estimates of the amount of services needed, based on om prelimmary understanding of the size and scope of i·our project. The actual amount of services depends 
on such factors as your level of involvement in the project and the speed of knowledge transfer. 

Unless otherwise noted, prices submitted in the quote do not include travel expenses incurred in accordance with Tyler's then-current Business Travel Policy. 

Tyler's prices do not include applicable local, city or federal sales, use excise, personal property or other similar taxes or duties, which you are responsible for detennining and remitting. 

In the event Client cancels services less than two {2) weeks in advance, Client is liable to Tyler for (i) all non-refundable expenses incurred by Tyler on Client's behalf; and (ii) daily 
fees associated witb the cancelled services ifTyler is unable to re-assign its personnel. 

Pricing for optional items will be held for six (6) months from the quote date. 

Tyler provides onsite training for a maximmn of20 people per class, In the event that more than 20 users wish to participate in a training class or more than one occurrence of a class 
is needed, Tyler v;ill either provide additional days at then-current rates fm training or Tyler will utilize a Train-the-Trainer approach whereby the client designated attendees of the 
initial training cau thereafter train the remaining users. 

Tyler's form library prices a.re based on delivering the specific form quantities listed below. Additional formats of forms listed below are extra. Custom forms are extra. Please note 
that Tyler Forms requires the use of approved printers only .. Contact Tyler support for the list of approved printers. 

Tyler's cost is based on all of the proposed ptoduct.Sillld services being obtained from Tyler. Should significant portions of the products or services be deleted, Tyler reserves the 
right to adjust prices accordingly, 
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RESOLUTION NO R-46-2016 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO 
APPLICATION SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT WITH 

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

That the Village President is authorized to execute the attached Amendment to Application 

Service Provider Agreement with Tyler Technologies, Inc. , for a three year term beginning on May I, 

2016 and expiring on April 30, 201 17 for application services to be provided to the Village of 

Bensenville as more fully specified the Sales Quotation attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference as Exhibit "A" . 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, 

Illinois this 12nd day of April , 2016. 

ATTEST: 

liamsen, Deputy Village Clerk 

Ayes: Carmona, Desimone, Jaworska, O'Connell, Wesseler 

Nays: None 

Absent: None ----------------



AMENDMENT TO APPLICATION SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT 

This amendment ("Amendment") is made the 11 +1,... day of A pr•' 2016 between Tyler 
Technologies, Inc., with offices at 1 Tyler Drive, Yarmouth, Maine 04096 ("Tyler'') and the Village of 
Bensenville, with offices at 12 S. Center Street, BensenviJJe, Illinois 60 J 06 ("Client"). 

WHEREAS, Tyler and the Client are parties to the Application Service Prov_ider Agreement dated May 5, 2008 
("Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Term of the Agreement expires April 30, 2016; 

IBEREFORE, in consideration ofthe mutual covenants contained herein, Tyler and the Client agree as follows. 

I. Saas Tenn. The tenn of the Agreement is hereby renewed for a one (I) year term commencing on May I, 
2016 and expiring on April 30,2017 ('Term"). After April ~0, 2017, the Term will renew automatically for 
additional on~ ( 1) year ierms at ow- then-current SaaS Fees unless tenninated in writing by either party at 
least sixty (60) days prior to the end oftbe then-<:urrent term. We will provide you notice of any increase in 
SaaS Fees no less than ninety (90) days prior to the commencement of the renewal term. 

2. Saas Fees. SaaS Fees, as detailed in the attached Sales Quotation, for year one ($125,714) arc invoiced 
annually in advance, beginning ori the Term commencement date. Subsequ~nt annual SaaS Fees are 
invoiced annually, in advance, beginning on the anniversary of the initial invoice date. 

3. Concurrent Users. The Saas fees are based on thirty-two (32) concurrent users. Should the number of 
concurrent users be exceeded, Tyler reserves the right to re-negotiate the SaaS fees based upon any 
resulting changes in the pricing categories. 

4. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement. 

5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in fu11 force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, persons having been duly authorized and empowered to enter into this Amendment 
hereunto executed this Amendment effective as of the date last set forth below. 

Tyler Trtn~~gies, Inc. 

By: ~ 
---'-""--'-=---c-"-tl--- --

Namc: Abby Diaz 

:;,lag, ~!PJ;t.J._ 
Name: r,"A,..'(. 5o4u 

Title: Vice President & Associate General Counsel Title: \J~ll"l~ Pr,s,ol<-v~ 

Date: April 13, 2016 Date: _/J._~_· l __ 1_i._,
1
_z._.,-t6 _______ _ 
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Sales Quotation For 

Village of Bensenville 

12 S. Center Street 

Bensenville, Jllinois 60 I 06 

Phone (630) 594-1076 

Saas 

Quoted By: 

Date: 

Quote Expiration: 

Quote Name: 

Quote Number: 

Quote Description: 

Christopher Vose 

3/24/2016 

9/20/2016 

Village of Bensenville - ERP - ASP Renewal Quote 

2016-19205 

Munis Tyler Hosting Renewal I year 

Description Annual Fee Net # Years Total Saas Fee lmpl. Days 

Financials: 

Accounting/GL/BG/ AP $21 ,232.00 1.0 0 

$6,1299.00 1.0 o, 
Project & Grant Accounting $4,441.00 1.0 $4,441.00 0 

$5,895.00 1'.0 $5,895.0,0 0/ 

Requisitions $4,118.00 1.0 $4,118.00 

Work Order~, Fleet & Facilitie~ Management -$8,1265.00 1.0 $8,265.00 

Revenue: 

Accounts Receivable $5,087.00 1.0 $5,087.00 0 

Business License $6,642.00 1.0 $6,622.00 0: 

Central Property File $0.00 1.0 $0.00 0 

General -~illing $2;988.00 1.() $2;988.00 ()1 

Permits & Code Enforcement $13,001.00 1.0 $13,001.00 0 

UJ3 Interface $2i61.00 1.0 $2,261.00 o. ..,, 

Utility Billing CIS $11,790.00 1.0 $11,790.00 0 
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') ) 

.Vehicle Stickers $5,653.00 

Productivity: 

Business Objects Bundled $5,249.00 

Citiz~n Self Service $3,325.00 

Munis Office $3,230.00 

Role Tailored Dashboard $0.00 

Tyler Content Manager LE $5,000.00 

Jyler F.orms Rrocessing $4,275;00 

Tyler GoDocs $1,663.00 

Other: 

Tyler Incident Management $5,320.00 

TOTAL: $125,714.00 

Summary One Time Fees Recurring Fees 
Total Saas $0.00 $125,714.00 

Total Tyler Software $0.00 $0.00 

Total Tyler Services $0.00 $0.00 

Total 3rd Party Hardware, Software and $0.00 $0.00 

Services 

Summary Total $0.00 $125,714.00 

Contract Total $125,714.00 

Unless otherwise indicated in the contract or Amendment thereto, pricing for optional items will be held 

for Six (6) months from the Quote date or the Effective Date of the Contract, whichever is later. 

Customer Approval : Date: 

2016-19205 - Munis Tyler Hosting Renewal 1 year CONFIDENTIAL 

) 

1.0 $5,653;00 0 

1.0 $5,249.00 0 

1.0 $3;325.00 o· 
1.0 $3,230.00 0 

1.0 $0.00 0 

1.0 $5,000.00 0 

1.0 $4,275.00 0 

1.0 $1,663.00 0 

1.0 $5,320.00 0 

$125,714.00 0 
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Print Name: P.O. #: 

All primary values quoted in US Dollars 
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Comments 

Tyler recommends the use of a 128-bit SSL Security Certificate for any Internet Web Applications, such as the MUNIS Web Client and the MUNIS Self Service applications if 
hosted by the Client. This certificate is required to encrypt the highly sensitive payroll and financial information as it travels across the public internet. There are various vendors 
who sell SSL Certificates, with all ranges of prices. 

Tyler's quote contains estimates of the amount of services needed, based on our preliminary understanding of the size and scope of your project. The actual amount of services 
depends on such factors as your level of involvement in the project and the speed of knowledge transfer. 

Unless otherwise noted, prices submitted in the quote do not include travel expenses incurred in accordance with Tyler's then-current Business Travel Policy. 

Tyler's prices do not include applicable local, city or federal sales, use excise, personal property or other similar taxes or duties, which you arc responsible for detem1ining and 
remitting. 

In the event Client cancels services less than two (2) weeks in advance, Client is liable to Tyler for (i) all non-refundable expenses incurred by Tyler on Client's behalf; and (ii) 
daily fees associated with the cancelled services if Tyler is unable to re-assign its personnel. 

Tyler provides onsite training for a maximum of 12 people per class. In the event that more than 12 users wish to participate in a training class or more than one occurrence of a 
class is needed, Tyler will either provide additional days at then-current rates for training or Tyler will utilize a Train-the-Trainer approach whereby the client designated attendees 
of the initial training can thereafter train the remaining users. 

In the event Client acquires from Tyler any edition of Tyler Content Manager software other than Enterprise Edition, the license for Content Manager is restricted to use with Tyler 
applications only. If Client wishes to use Tyler Content Manager software with non-Tyler applications, Client must purchase or upgrade to Tyler Content Manager Enterprise 
Edition. 

Tyler's fonn library prices arc based on the actual fom1 quantities listed, and assume the fonns will be provided according to the standard Munis fonn template. Any forms in 
addition to the quoted amounts and types, including custom fonns or fom1s that otherwise require custom programming, are subject to an additional fee. Please also note that use 
of the Tyler Fonns functionality requires the use of approved printers as well. You may contact Tyler's support team for the most crnTent list of approved printers. 

Tyler's cost is based on all of the proposed products and services being obtained from Tyler. Should significant portions of the products or services be deleted, Tyler reserves the 
right to adjust prices accordingly. 

The SaaS fees are based on 32 concurrent users. Should the number of concurrent users be exceeded, Tyler reserves the right to re-negotiate the SaaS fees based upon any 
resulting changes in the pricing categories. 

The Tyler Software Product Tyler Forms Processing must be used in conjunction with a Hewlett Packard printer supported by Tyler for printing checks. 
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RESOLUTION NO R- 49 - 2017 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO 
APPLICATION SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT WITH 

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

That the Village Manager is authorized to execute the attached Amendment to Application 

Service Provider Agreement with Tyler Technologies, Inc. , for a three year term beginning on May l , 

2016 and expiring on April 30, 2019 for application services to be provided to the Village of Bensenville 

as more fully specified the Sales Quotation attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit 

"A". 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, 

lllinois this 9th day of May, 2017. 

ATTEST: 

Ayes: Carmona, Franz, Jaworska, Lomax, Perez 

Nays: _N_o_n_e _____________ _ 

Absent: None 



AMENDMENT 

This amendment ("Amendment") is made the &J ., ·l-\ day of fe'. ",, • 20 I 7 between Tyler 
Technologies, Inc., with offices at 1 Tyler Drive, Yam1outh, Maine 0409~ ("Tyler") and the Village of 
Bensenville, with offices at 12 S. Center Street, Bensenville, Illinois 60106 ("Client"). 

WHEREAS, Tyler and the Client are pai1ies to the Application Service Provider Agreement dated May 5, 2008 
("Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, Tyler and Client desire to amend the Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter contained, Tyler and the Client agree as 
follows: 

I. Saas Fees. The Saas fees in the attached sales quotation are in effect for May 1, 2017 - April 30, 2020. 

2. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement. 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, persons having been duly authorized and empowered to enter into this Amendment 
hereunto executed this Amendment effective as of the date last set forth below. 

Tyler Technologies. Inc. ~ 

By: 14_ ~U1 r==-
Name: Robert Kennedy-Jensen 

Title: Senior Corporate Attorney 

Date: May 11, 2017 

Title: ·"q 1 4112 M~ ':'!l~r­

Date: !;' /9 /, ') 



Sales Quotation For 

Village of Bensenville 

12 S. Center Street 

Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

Phone (630} 594-1076 

Saas 

Quoted By: 

Date: 

Quote Expiration: 

Quote Name: 

Quote Number: 

Quote Description: 

Joe Parent 

411 s12on 

10/14/2017 

Village ofBcnsonvil!e Saas Renewal 

2017-27982 

Village ofBensonville ASP Renewal 

Description Annual Fee Net # Years Total Saas Fee lmpl. Hours 

Financials: 

Accounting/GUBG/AP $21,232.00 3.0 $63,696.00 0 
. . 

Capital Assf3ts • • .. • • 
•. 

·$6,299~00 ~-0 $18,897.00 Q, 

Project & Grant Accounting $4,441.00 3.0 $13,323.00 0 

Purchase Orders $~~895.00 3.0 ~17,685.00 ••. O' 

Requisitions $4,118.00 3.0 $12,354.00 0 

Work Orders, Fie.et &Facilities Manageme~t $8,265.00 3.0 $24.795.00 0 
Revenue: 

Accounts Receivable $5,087.00 3.0 $15,261.00 0 

Business License. $6,622;00 3.0 $19,866.00 0 

Central Property File $0.00 3.0 $0.00 0 

General Billing $2,,988.00 3.0 $8,964.00 0 

Permits & Code Enforcement $13,001.00 3.0 $39,003.00 0 

UB lnterface $2,261.00 3.0 $6,783.00 0 

Utility Billing CIS $11,790.00 3.0 $35,370.00 0 
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Vehicle Stickers $5,653.00 

Productivity: 

Business Objects Bundled $5,249.00 

Citizen Self Service $3,325.00 

Munis Office $3,230.00 

Role Tailored Dashboard $0.00 

Tyler Content Manager LE $5,000.00 

Tyler GoDocs $1,663.00 

Tyler Forms Processing $4,275.00 

TOTAL: $120,394.00 

Summary One Time Fees Recurring Fees 
Total Saas $0.00 $120,394.00 

Total Tyler Software $0.00 $0.00 

Total Tyler Services $0.00 $0.00 

Total 3rd Party Hardware, Software and $0.00 $0.00 

Services 

Summary Total $0.00 $120,394.00 

Contract Total $361,182.00 

Unless otherwise indicated in the contract or Amendment thereto, pricing for optional items will be held 

for Six (6) months from the Quote date or the Effective Date of the Contract. whichever is later. 

Customer Approval: Date: 

Print Name: P.O.#: 

All primary values quoted in US Dollars 

2017-27982 • Village or Bensonville ASP Renewal CONFIDENTIAL 

3.0 $16,959.00 0 

3.0 $15,747.00 0 

3.0 $9,975.00 0 

3.0 $9,690.00 0 

3.0 $0.00 0 

3.0 $15,000.00 0 

3.0 $4,989.00 0 

3.0 $12,825.00 0 

$361,182.00 0 
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Comments 

Tyler recommends the use of a 128-bit SSL Security Certificate for any Internet Web Applications, such as the Munis Web Client and the MUNIS Self Service applications if 
hosted by the Client. This certificate is required lo encrypt the highly sensitive payroll and financial infom1ation as it travels across the public internet. There arc various vendors 
who sell SSL Certificates, with all ranges of prices. 

Tyler·s quote contains estimates of the amount of services needed, based on our preliminary understanding of the size and scope of your project. The actual amount of services 
depends on such factors as your level of involvement in the project and the speed of knowledge transfer. 

Unless othcnvise noted, prices submitted in the quote do not include travel expenses incurred in accordance with Tyler's then-current Business Travel Policy. 

Tyler's prices do not include applicable local, city or federal sales, use excise, personal property or other similar taxes or duties. which you arc responsible for detem1ining and 
remitting. 

In the event Client cancels services less than two (2) weeks in advance, Client is liable to Tyler for (i) all non-refundable expenses incurred by Tyler on Client's behalf; and (ii) 
daily fees associated with the cancelled services if Tyler is unable to re-assign its personnel. 

Tyler provides onsitc training for a maximum of 12 people per class. In the event that more than 12 users wish to participate in a training class or more than one occurrence of a 
class is needed, Tyler will either provide additional days at then-current rates for training or Tyler will utilize a Train-the-Trainer approach whereby the client designated attendees 
of the initial training can thcreatter train the remaining users. 

In the event Client acquires from Tyler any edition of Tyler Content Manager software other than Enterprise Edition, the license for Content Manager is restricted to use \vith Tyler 
applications only. If Client wishes to use Tyler Content Manager software with non-Tyler applications, Client must purchase or upgrade to Tyler Content Manager Enterprise 
Edition. 

Tyler's fonn library prices are based on the actual form quantities listed, and assume the forms will be provided according to the standard Munis form template. Any forms in 
addition to the quoted amounts and types, including custom fom,s or fomts that otheTWise require custom programming, are subject to an additional fee. Please also note that use 
of the Tyler Fonns functionality requires the use of approved printers as well. You may contact Tyler's support team for the mosi current list of approved printers. 

Tyler's cost is based on all ofthe proposed products and services being obtained from Tyler. Should significant portions of the products or services be deleted, Tyler reserves the 
right to adjust prices accordingly. 

Tyler Content Manager LE .includes up to I 00GB of storage. Should additional storage be needed it may be purchased as needed at an annual fee of $5,000 per TB. 

The Munis SaaS fees arc based on 3 l concurrent users. Should the number of concurrent users be exceeded, Tyler reserves the right to re-negotiate the Saas fees based upon any 
resulting changes in the pricing categories. 

The Tyler Software Product Tyler Fonns Processing must be used in conjunction with a Hewlett Packard printer supported by Tyler for printing checks. 

Client agrees that items in this sales quotation are, upon Client's signature of same, hereby added to the Agreement between the parties, and subject to its tenns. Additionally, and 
notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, payment for said items shall confonu to the following conditions: Licensee fees for Tyler and 3rd party products are 
due when Tyler makes such software available for download by the Client (for the purpose of this quotation, the 'Availability Date') or delivery (ifnot software); Maintenance 
fees, prorc.1tcd for the tem1 commencing when on the Availability Date and ending on the last day of the current annual support temt for Tyler Software currently licensed to the 
Client, are due on the Availability Date; Fees for services, unless otheTWise indicated, plus expenses, arc payable upon delivery. 
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